

RESOLUTION No. _______ OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION REGARDING ADOPTION OF A TRAUMA CENTER DESIGNATION FEE

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors approves all fees authorized to be charged by County agents or departments for services; and

WHEREAS, the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 9, Chapter 7 "Trauma Care Systems", vests authority with the local EMS Agency to designate hospitals meeting certain criteria as an approved Trauma Center; and

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Trauma Plan updated in 2005 and approved by the Board of Supervisors anticipates the future designation of at least one designated trauma center in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the EMS Agency has received a completed application requesting trauma center designation from Marshall Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, the County will incur direct and indirect costs to process the application and to convene a site review team of qualified professionals that will complete an independent evaluation of the hospital's readiness to properly care for trauma patients and make recommendations to the EMS Medical Director;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors does hereby establish a "Trauma Center Designation Fee" of \$10,366, effective July 18, 2007, to be assessed biannually to reimburse the County for all cost associated with trauma center review and designation, including but not limited to costs for a site review team and expenditures by the EMS Agency to complete the review and designation process.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 17th day of July, 2007, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:	
ATTEST	Noes:	
Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:	
By		
Deputy Clerk	Helen K. Baumann, Chair	
	Board of Supervisors	